New business annualised premium income (Rand)  1 083  967 12
Annualised profit margin5 3.5%

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued

150

Financial Statements

Table 8: Embedded value economic assumptions

30 June

2016
30 June

2015

 0.75

3.5

11.875
Life and Invest 12.625

3.77
VitalityLife 4.695

Closing 19.78
Average 21.44

Medical inflation (%)
9.00

Expense inflation (%)
6.0

United Kingdom 2.9

Pre-tax investment return (%)
8.50

10.00
9.25

13.50
1.15
2.07

Income tax rate (%)
28 28

United Kingdom – long term1 18 20

Projection term
20 years 20 years

No cap No cap
10 years 10 years
20 years 20 years

151INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2016

About Discovery   |   Business Reviews   |   Remuneration and Governance   |   Financial Statements

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued

152

Financial Statements

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
valueR million

Adjusted
2

Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
%

 7 024  16 834  (315)  22 411  (723)  4 421  (377)  4 455  (650)  53 080
Impact of:

 7 024  15 837  (344)  20 066  (633)  4 119  (496)  4 183  (767)  48 989  (8)
 7 024  17 943  (282)  25 316  (838)  4 755  (239)  4 642  (414)  57 907  9

Lapses -10%  7 089  17 414  (330)  24 309  (774)  5 047  (405)  4 593  (750)  56 193  6
Interest rates -1%1  5 357  16 778  (303) 22 773  (787)  4 740  (348)  4 644  (861)  51 993  (2)
Equity and property

 6 963  16 834  (315)  22 170  (721)  4 421  (377)  4 455  (650)  52 780  (1)
Equity and property

 7 024  16 834  (315)  22 640  (723)  4 421  (377)  4 455  (650)  53 309  0
Renewal expenses -10%  7 234  18 548  (292)  22 700  (721)  4 884  (376)  4 449  (640)  55 786  5
Mortality and

 7 247  16 834  (315)  23 826  (711)  5 807  (376)  4 443  (651)  56 104  6
 7 024  17 094  (319)  22 463  (723)  4 472  (377)  4 455  (650)  53 439  1

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

businessR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital
%

844 (48) 1 263 (67) 109 (47) 593 (315) 2 332
Impact of:

 772  (52)  1 001  (59)  65  (62)  467  (367)  1 765  (24)
 924  (42)  1 583  (78)  158  (31)  733  (231)  3 016  29

Lapses -10%  901  (50)  1 513  (72)  193  (51)  707  (375)  2 766  19
Interest rates -1%1  854  (45)  1 322  (73)  155  (43)  654  (382) 2 442  5

 844  (47)  1 301  (67)  109  (47)  593  (315)  2 371  2
Renewal expense -10%  1 055  (45)  1 298  (67)  164  (47)  624  (300)  2 682  15
Mortality and morbidity -5%  844  (47)  1 384  (66)  280  (47)  618  (316)  2 650  14

 864  (48)  1 267  (67)  118  (48)  593  (315)  2 364  1
Acquisition costs -10%  868  (47)  1 384  (67)  139  (52)  707  (309) 2 623  12

153INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2016

About Discovery   |   Business Reviews   |   Remuneration and Governance   |   Financial Statements

Introduction

Scope of review

Conclusion

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
Director: Jorge Goncalves
Registered Auditor

05 September 2016

154

REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE EMBEDDED
VALUE STATEMENT OF DISCOVERY LIMITED AND ITS
SUBSIDIARIES TO THE DIRECTORS OF DISCOVERY LIMITED

Financial Statements

FIVE-YEAR REVIEW

Group
2012

Group
2013

Group
2014

Group
2015

Group
2016

Compound

New business API (R million)  8 483  9 996  11 586  17 532  16 231 18%